of sediment to be distributed, determination of the sediment distribution design curves,
computation of the dimensionless function from elevation area and capacity curves at sev-
eral different pool elevations in the deeper part of the reservoir, and distribution of the
specified volume of trapped sediment with the selected curve type (Figure 4).

Figure 3. Grain size distribution curve at Koga River inlet into the reservoir (A), at the saddle dam near the middle of the
reservoir (B), and near the central dam axis (C).

Water 2021, 13, x  12 of 21

Figure 4. Koga reservoir characteristics (stage-capacity and stage-area relationship).

3. Results and Discussion
3.1. SWAT Flow Simulation

SWAT model sensitivity analysis (Table 3)was carried out using the SWAT-CUP
package to identify the most sensitive flow parameter for ten calibration years (1991 to
2000). This iteration identified ten sensitive parameters, and values were varied iteratively
within the allowable ranges until a satisfactory agreement between measured and simu-
lated streamflow was obtained.

Table 3. Initial and final calibrated flow parameter values.

Parameter Description Parameter Code Range Initial Value Adjusted Value
Available water capacity (mm wa-

ter/mm soil)
SOL_AWC ±25%  12%

Soil Depth (mm) SOL_Z ±25%  −10%
Initial SCS CN II value CN2 ±25% * 14%

Baseflow Alpha factor (days) ALPHA_BF 0–1 0.048 0.048
Threshold water depth in shallow

aquifer for flow GWQMN 0–5000 0.0 2500

Manning’s N value for the main channel Ch_N2 0–1 0.014 0.014
Effective hydraulic conductivity

in main channel alluvium
Ch_K2 0–150 0 0

Soil evaporation compensation factor ESCO 0–1 0.95 0.40
Average slope Steepness (m/m) SLOPE ±25%  10%

Groundwater percolation delay(day) GW_DELAY ±10% * 31
* Indicates SWAT default parameter values for each land use and soil type in each sub-basin;
indicates initial parameter values from field measurements and the literature review.

The model performance criteria showed good agreement between measured and
simulated monthly flows (Table 4) during calibration results with a value of 0.78, 0.82, and

Figure 4. Koga reservoir characteristics (stage-capacity and stage-area relationship).

Water 2021, 13, 3374 12 of 20

3. Results and Discussion
3.1. SWAT Flow Simulation

SWAT model sensitivity analysis (Table 3) was carried out using the SWAT-CUP
package to identify the most sensitive flow parameter for ten calibration years (1991 to
2000). This iteration identified ten sensitive parameters, and values were varied iteratively
within the allowable ranges until a satisfactory agreement between measured and simulated
streamflow was obtained.

Table 3. Initial and final calibrated flow parameter values.

Parameter Description Parameter Code Range Initial Value Adjusted Value

Available water capacity (mm water/mm soil) SOL_AWC ±25%  12%
Soil Depth (mm) SOL_Z ±25%  −10%

Initial SCS CN II value CN2 ±25% * 14%
Baseflow Alpha factor (days) ALPHA_BF 0–1 0.048 0.048

Threshold water depth in shallow
aquifer for flow GWQMN 0–5000 0.0 2500

Manning’s N value for the main channel Ch_N2 0–1 0.014 0.014
Effective hydraulic conductivity

in main channel alluvium Ch_K2 0–150 0 0

Soil evaporation compensation factor ESCO 0–1 0.95 0.40
Average slope Steepness (m/m) SLOPE ±25%  10%

Groundwater percolation delay(day) GW_DELAY ±10% * 31

* Indicates SWAT default parameter values for each land use and soil type in each sub-basin;  indicates initial parameter values from field
measurements and the literature review.

The model performance criteria showed good agreement between measured and
simulated monthly flows (Table 4) during calibration results with a value of 0.78, 0.82,
and 8.45% for Nash-Sutcliffe Efficiency (NSE), correlation coefficient (R2), and percent bias
(PBIAS), respectively. Similarly, validation objective functions were in the acceptance range
with NSE, R2, and PBIAS values of 0.75, 0.78, and 11.83, respectively (Table 4).

Table 4. Monthly measured and simulated streamflow calibration–validation statistics.

Monthly Simulation
Mean Annual Streamflow (m3/s) Model Performance

Observed Simulated NSE R2 PBIAS (%)

Calibration
(1991–2000) 5.31 4.86 0.78 0.82 8.45

Validation (2002–2007) 4.68 4.13 0.75 0.78 11.83

The model slightly over/underestimates some of the peak flows (Figure 5). This may